

NO. 29911-2

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION NO. III

---

SANDRA TAYLOR,

Appellant

vs.

BRENT MAUGHAN, M.D.; DEACONESS HOSPITAL

Respondents

---

RESPONDENT BRENT MAUGHAN, M.D.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

---

ROBERT F. SESTERO  
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201-0916  
(509) 455-5200 phone  
(509) 455-3632 fax  
[rsestero@ecl-law.com](mailto:rsestero@ecl-law.com)  
Attorneys for Respondents

**FILED**

NOV 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 29911-2

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION NO. III

---

SANDRA TAYLOR,

Appellant

vs.

BRENT MAUGHAN, M.D.; DEACONESS HOSPITAL

Respondents

---

RESPONDENT BRENT MAUGHAN, M.D.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

---

ROBERT F. SESTERO  
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201-0916  
(509) 455-5200 phone  
(509) 455-3632 fax  
[rsestero@ecl-law.com](mailto:rsestero@ecl-law.com)  
Attorneys for Respondents

**FILED**

NOV 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. The Trial Court Properly Denied the Appellant's         Motion for a CR 56(f) Continuance .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Summary Judgment in Favor of Dr. Maughan Was         Appropriate .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>D. The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellant's         Motion for Reconsideration.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> 104 Wn. App. 606, 612-613, 15 P.3d 210 (2001)...	3, 12
<i>Cogle v. Snow</i> 56 Wn. App. 499, 504, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	5
<i>U.S. Bank v. Whitney</i> 119 Wn. App. 339, 347, 81 P.3d 135 (2003).....	5
<i>Brinnon Grp. v. Jefferson County</i> 159 Wn. App. 446, 485, 245 P.3d 789 (2011).....	5, 15
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> 54 Wn. App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	6
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> 168 Wn.2d 664, 668-69, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Quismundo</i> 164 Wn.2d 499, 504, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....	6
<i>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center</i> 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 734 (2009).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> 133 Wn. App. 100, 118, 135 P.3d 519 (2006).....	6
<i>Sherry Associates v. Sherry-Netherland, Inc.</i> 273 A.D.2d 14, 15 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	10
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comm. Hosp.</i> 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	11
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	11

<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i>	
132 Wn. App. 777, 779–80, 133 P.3d 944 (2006)....	12
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i>	
112 Wn.2d 127, 132, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i>	
112 Wn.2d 829, 837, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989).....	12
<i>Country Express Stores v. Sims</i>	
87 Wn. App. 741, 750, 943 P.2d 374 (1997).....	13
<i>Graham v. Graham</i>	
41 Wn.2d 845, 851, 252 P.2d 313 (1953).....	11
<i>Mavis v. King County Public Hosp. No. 2</i>	
159 Wn. App. 639, 650, 248 P.3d 558 (2011).....	14
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i>	
95 Wn. App. 779, 782, 979 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	16

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Margolis v. Ryan</i>	
140 F.3d 850, 854 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Paul Kadair, Inc. v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i>	
694 F.2d 1017, 10230 (5th Cir.1983).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catarett,</i>	
477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	11
